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Introduction

In recent years there have been notable attempts to sum-
marize what is known about current and historical aspects
of the magnitude, severity, scope, sources, and impact of
diabetes mellitus as a public health problem in the United
States and in other countries.'™ But much still remains to
be clarified with regard to health practices and perceptions
bearing on the self-care of diabetes mellitus. A major reason
tor this latter state of affairs has been the lack of appropriate
sets of measurements on representative samples of persons
with diabetes.

This report addresses selected aspects of these diabetes
data needs for the United States based on information obtained
through the 1985 National Health Interview Survey (NHIS)
Health Promotion and Disease Prevention (HPDP) study. The
data presented were obtained from a subsample of persons
18 years of age and over. A brief description of the procedures
used in the 1985 NHIS, as well as in the HPDP study, is
given in the Technical notes section of this report.

Background

Proper care and management of diabetes are essential
for two reasons. No known cure for diabetes exists, and
many of the acute and long-term complications of diabetes
may be checked in varying degrees by appropriate treatment.>®
Prescriptions for such care generally include an ongoing re-
lationship with the health care system. Depending on the
type and severity of diabetes and other patient characteristics,
selective use or an optimal mix of diet, exercise, and adminis-
tration of insulin or oral hypoglycemic agents constitute the
essentials of treatment. A high premium also is placed on

good health practices, the use of preventive health services,
and patient and family knowledge of the contribution of treat-
ment modes to successful management of diabetes. Patient
knowledge is important because, aside from regular contacts
with a physician or other health care practitioners, health
care of diabetes is primarily self-care.

However, until recently relatively little effort had been
made to cull information describing these aspects of the man-

. agement of diabetes from available national data resources.

In the late 1970’s, staff of the National Center for Health
Statistics had collaborated with staff of the then National
Institute of Arthritis, Diabetes, and Digestive and Kidney
Diseases in a series of secondary analyses of data obtained
through NHIS between 1973 and 1978 for persons 20 years
of age and over with known diabetes. The results of those
analyses were published in an article in Health, United States,
1981.7 That article described the utilization of health services
(including the use of preventive health services) by adults
with known diabetes and highlighted their use of diet, medica-
tion, and exercise, as well as their compliance with other
good health practices. This report extends those earlier
analyses.

Objective

The purpose of this report is twofold: (1) to provide
more current information on selected health practices and
perceptions of adults with known diabetes based on data ob-
tained through the 1985 NHIS-HPDP study®*® and (2) thereby
to stimulate further analysis of this data base by diabetes
researchers and by health care professionals with an interest
in diabetes care. Although the information is presented without
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textual summarization or detailed analytical commentary, the
references cited in this introduction, in the footnotes to ta-
ble 1, and in the Technical notes section of the report will
guide the reader wishing to make accurate use of the informa-
tion presented. Articles published in the November—December
1986 and January—February 1987 issues of the journal Public
Health Reports are particularly helpful in locating the 1985
HPDP study’s data elements in the general context of the
Department of Health and Human Services’ 1990 Objectives
for the Nation. 1020

Scope

Several aspects of the scope of this report require com-
ment. First, “diabetes mellitus” is a term which refers to
a heterogeneous group of disorders characterized by glucose
intolerance.?! Generally, two major types of diabetes are distin-
guished: insulin-dependent diabetes and noninsulin-dependent
diabetes. Based on an analysis of information collected in
the 1976 NHIS on the age of onset of diabetes, history of
medication use, and weight relative to height, it has been
estimated that the vast majority (more than 90 percent) of
adults with known diabetes, as ascertained through household
interview surveys, have noninsulin-dependent diabetes.*?
Because national health surveys, including NHIS, do not
oversample insulin-dependent diabetics, national survey
respondents with known diabetes are mainly persons with
noninsulin-dependent diabetes. Persons with insulin-dependent
diabetes are included in the NHIS sample, but in such few
numbers as to have relatively little effect on the survey results.
It is not possible to routinely distinguish NHIS sample cases
with diabetes by the type of diabetes they have (the 1976
NHIS was an exception); therefore, users of the data presented
in this report should be cautious not to generalize the informa-
tion presented here to insulin-dependent diabetics 18 years
of age and over. To emphasize this, the phrase “noninsulin-
dependent diabetes” has been included in the title of this
report, although a small number of insulin-dependent diabetics
are included in the sample and in the results presented.

Because the 1985 HPDP study was not designed specifi-
cally as a survey of the health practices and perceptions of
persons with known diabetes, there are some obvious aspects
of their lifestyles with respect to health that are not included
in this report. Questions on medication use, for example,
were not asked in the 1985 HPDP study. Limited information
on this latter topic from earlier NHIS surveys has been previ-
ously published.”23

Despite this limitation of the data, the 1985 HPDP study
contains a wealth of information directly pertinent to a better
descriptive understanding of the management of noninsulin-
dependent diabetes in the United States. The information in
the text table can be used to provide a current answer to
the following kinds of questions: To what extent do adults
with known diabetes practice what are generally considered
“good” health practices? To what extent are adult diabetics
knowledgeable about things that may or may not affect their
chances of getting heart disease? To what extent do persons
with diabetes experience stress in their lives, and to what
extent do they perceive such stress to have any effect on

their health? To what extent do they engage in exercise,
sports, or physically active hobbies, and what are the main
types of exercise in which they engage? How many diabetics
currently smoke cigarettes, and in what amounts? Are individu-
als with known diabetes aware of problems associated with
smoking? To what extent do diabetics make use of alcoholic
beverages, and to what extent are they aware of problems
associated with heavy alcohol drinking? What do diabetics
perceive to be the major ways of preventing tooth decay
and gum disease? What do they know about reasons for tooth
loss in adults? To what extent are they exposed on their
jobs to occupational health hazards: noxious substances, work-
ing conditions that could endanger their health, or the risk
of injury?

Because the responses to the 1985 HPDP study are pre-
sented in this report by diabetic status and age, readers also
may explore age variations in health practices and perceptions
among adult diabetics, as well as age-specific comparisons
between persons with and without known diabetes. Also, be-
cause diabetics as a group are much older than nondiabetics,”
it is important to consider whether apparent differences be-
tween diabetics and nondiabetics may simply reflect differ-
ences in practices and perceptions associated with age.

Organization of text table

Information bearing on the aforementioned kinds of ques-
tions is shown in the text table, which presents the responses
to the HPDP questionnaire items in terms of estimated percents
or percent distributions for all persons 18 years of age and
over for three age groups by whether or not the person has
known diabetes. Generally, except for the questions on knowl-
edge of health practices where “don’t know” is a legitimate
response, “don’t know” and other inappropriate responses were
excluded from the denominator in the calculation of the esti-
mates. In most cases, the actual question asked of the respond-
ent is shown along with the response categories. In a few
cases, there has been minor paraphrasing or combining of
questions. Each question is referenced to the item number
on the questionnaire.

The data in the table are organized into nine sections,
as follows:

® General health habits.

® Injury control and child safety and health.
® High blood pressure.

® Stress.

® Exercise.

® Smoking.

® Alcohol use.

® Dental care.

® Occupational safety and health.

Most of the questions on knowledge of health practices
have answers that currently are presumed to be correct (as
determined by the Public Health Service agency with “lead”
responsibility). An earlier publication in this series established
the convention of highlighting these “correct” answer
categories in boldface type;® this convention has been con-

~ tinued here. However, it should be noted that the special
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circumstances of persons with known diabetes were not
explicitly considered by “lead” agencies in determining what
a “‘correct response” to a particular item on the 1985 HPDP
questionnaire might be.

In most instances this presents no difficulty. But in one
instance the boldface-type convention for indicating a “correct”
response to an HPDP question in the earlier report has been
removed in this report because there is no one correct answer
for persons with diabetes; that is the case of the characteristics
of exercise required for cardiovascular conditioning (items
R.7a, R.7b, and R.7c in the table). As is pointed out in
the American College of Sports Medicine (ACSM) Guidelines
for Exercise Testing and Prescription,®® the development of
an exercise program for a person with diabetes has to be
done with consideration for a number of factors, including
the type of diabetes the person has, whether the person’s
diabetes is well controlled or not well controlled, the type
and amount of medication the person is taking, whether the
person is obese and thereby possibly at risk of orthopedic
injuries from weight-bearing activities, and whether the person
hus uny diabetic complications that require the avoidance of
excessive jarring or marked increases in blood pressure. The
extent to which diabetics’ perceptions and ACSM guidelines
are consistent with respect to prudent exercise behavior for
persons with these different types of diabetes is a topic that
turther analysis of the 1985 HPDP data base might be able
to elucidate. However, because such an analysis would require
more tine-grained tabulations than are presented in this report,
the “‘correct” answer categories that appeared in the earlier
publication for items R.7a-R.7c have been removed.

Related publications, research opportunities, and
public use data tapes

For some questions in the text table, references are pro-
vided to selected publications that present related data, at

least for the general population, from previous data collection
by the National Center for Health Statistics. In certain in-
stances, data from these earlier reports can be tabulated by
diabetic status by matching NHIS public use computer records
containing the information about health practices with the
NHIS public use computer records containing information
about diabetes conditions.

Further analysis of the information presented in this report
by diabetic status can be accomplished more directly because
the 1985 HPDP study questionnaire included an item on
whether or not the respondent had known diabetes. A number
of strategic research issues can be pursued with these 1985
HPDP study data, including clarification of patterns of exercise
participation among persons with known diabetes. Readers
interested in this area of research are encouraged to consult
the growing body of literature on this topic.?*=! Discussions
in the journal literature of the role of exercise in the manage-
ment of diabetes generally have been written carefully so
as to treat this topic in the context of the type of diabetes,
medical complications, and other characteristics a person may
have. Many important issues that need to be studied better
in the laboratory and in the general population also have
been highlighted in recent state-of-the-art reviews of the role
of exercise in the management of noninsulin-dependent dia-
betes,*? including the Consensus Statement resulting from
a recent National Institutes of Health Consensus Development
Conference, “Diet and Exercise in Noninsulin-Dependent
Diabetes Mellitus.”33

Information regarding the purchase of the public use data
tapes for the 1985 NHIS-HPDP study can be obtained by
contacting Dr. Owen T. Thornberry, Director, Division of
Health Interview Statistics, National Center for Health Statis-
tics, Room 2-44, 3700 East-West Highway, Hyattsville, Md.
20782 (telephone: (301) 436-7085).
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Table 1. Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by diabetic status and age: United States, 1985

(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, generai
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.)

Diabetic Nondiabetic
Section
and
item 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+
number Health behaviors and knowledge years years years years years years years years
Percent of population
TOtaT i iiiireeneniiensensnssenciascsesesansasessssonanassanesenoans 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
GENERAL HEALTH HABITS
N.1.  How often do you eat breakfast?l
Almost every day.....ooevvenn. heeetieaiareneans Cedeeceanaan 79 59 75 92 54 44 62 B6
LT3 1 T3 10 17 13 4 21 26 16 6
RArelY OF MBVE .. . icisirerreesrssnnsossnancrasccnsncsasnoannoen 11 23 12 4 25 30 22 8
N.2. Including evening snacks, how often do you eat between meais?l
Almost every day..... etesesetterteatessansreraneans Ceeeeerenans 39 42 42 34 39 42 38 30
Sometimes....... fererieenaes v isesesaeiaia. 26 27 24 26 33 35 30 27
Rarely or never......coccececeens- Ceeeatesesarsteeraatetasonannn 36 31 33 40 28 23 32 43
N.3. When you visit a doctor or other health professional for
routine care, is eating proper foods discussed?
Often............. eeeaes Ceeees esees ettt N 38 48 39 33 8 8 10 9
Sometimes.......coeeunnn e eeeeeceesatectaseatarttateaboanaroaann 23 21 25 23 16 16 15 15
RAreTY OF MOVEI . 4 it iiiiieeenienessnereonaassnssssnssansaansen 37 30 33 44 66 66 64 67
Don't visit for routine care....coieiiieeiencieenenaneannnansn 2 2 3 1 10 10 10 9
N.5. In your opinion which of these are the two best ways to lose
weight?
Don't eat at bedtime................. edeesereresaaaaseetaeaenan 31 25 35 30 29 28 30 32
Eat fewer Calories. . cciuieiereeeisereruesnasroncsennnonesnonncans 77 75 79 76 74 73 78 73
Take diet pillS. . iiireiiiiiiiieniiierrnieeervanessoncsannaanns 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 1
Increase physical activity.......coviiiiiiriiiininniiiiane, 54 71 54 47 74 82 68 53
Eat no fat.......covvveieniiiiinnnien, Cieeeeieaeaes 20 14 17 26 11 8 12 20
Eat grapefruit with each meal........coovvviiviieannennn.. 6 4 6 6 4 4 5 5
Don't know........... et eeaeaeateceienesteeattasaes e, 11 9 1 14 6 3 6 15
N.6. Are you now trying to Tose weight?2 (Yes).....cveevuieniennns PR 42 39 53 32 35 36 39 24
N.7. Are you eating fewer calories to lose weight?2 (Persons trying
to lose weight (yes) in N.6) (Yes)...... Ceraetessacietacaas 86 86 89 80 80 79 83 83
N.8. Have you increased your physical activity to lose weight?2
(Persons trying to lose weight (yes) in N.6) (Yes).....cvovvvuinns 37 55 35 K} 58 64 51 41
N.9. Do you consider yourself overweight, underweight, or just
about right? {If overweight) Would you say you are very
overweight, somewhat overweight, or only a little overweight?2,3
Yery overweight.... 17 19 22 11 8 7 11 6
Somewhat overweight 21 21 22 20 17 16 21 13
Only a little overweight.. Cereeaes 19 12 22 18 21 20 24 21
About right...... N Ceeetrectee et 39 42 30 46 49 51 4] 52
Underweight...coiiiiiinieninennninecennescncsnoononnns heeeeeaes 4 4 4 4 6 6 3 8
N.10. On the average, how many hours of sleep do you get in a
24-hour period?
Less than 7 hours....ccevevieinincenes Ceeieieasienetsanasenans . 22 21 25 18 22 22 22 20
T8 HOUPS. . .ueiiiiiiinrnnenannecnesasncnensons Ceaserseaiereans 60 71 58 58 66 67 68 59
G OF MOTE NOUPS. . ieiteereerearoessonransaseencenssnsessannsnnsn 18 8 17 23 12 11 10 20
N.11. Is there a particular clinic, health center, doctor's office,
or other place that you usually go to if you are sick or need
advice about your health?% (Yes)................ Ceiriieasasieeieas 95 93 94 97 77 73 83 88
N.15. About _how long has it been since you had a Pap smear
test?5 (Females only)
Less than 1 ¥ear....ccuveeeiieionnesorseocsnsssansasesnsacnnnces . 32 52 31 27 46 55 38 25
1 year........ eerran. e eeeeaeenes e eteieatee e et 17 23 18 13 17 19 17 13
2 years........ PR Ceeesenanes tescesstionasasenataseseansanans 13 14 14 12 10 8 13 12
3-4 years......cveunnnnn A et 10 4 12 10 7 6 10 10
5 or more years....... eeeeeeetatotacaresetatetatsaonsastanaenns 17 7 21 18 11 5 18 26
eVl e iiiieiiiieniiniieeisennnnneens Ceereeaees Cheeseeseraeees 10 2 5 19 7 7 4 14

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Estimates of the percent of population with setected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by diabetic status and age: United States, 1985--Con.

(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.)

Diabetic Nondiabetic
Section
and
item 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+
number Health behaviors and knowledge years years years years years years years years
GENERAL HEALTH HABITS--Con. Percent of population
N.l16a. About how long has it been since you had a breast examination
by a doctor or other health professional?® (Females only)
Less than 1 year.. . viiieeiiiiriiiinieieniiniisnsoenssvonnannnnn 44 56 43 40 51 56 45 39
l oyear. ittt .. 18 24 20 14 18 19 18 14
2 YBANS . iteienesttononsnanans .. 10 5 11 10 10 8 12 10
Fod YIS . i it ettt ittt b ettt e e e e 8 - 11 8 7 6 8 8
B Or MOrE YBAIS . ittt eeietasaranaaacnoaeconccosnananaancacennans 11 7 10 13 8 4 12 15
T3 73 o 10 7 6 15 7 7 5 14
N.16b. Do you know how to examine your own breasts for
Tumps? (Females only) (YeS).uuueereerernneerererennerreneonnnenens 82 93 83 76 87 89 90 78
N.16c. About how many times a year do you examine your own breasts
for lumps? (Females only)
12 or more times..... N e tsetetiat ettt raeeaan 35 44 37 29 32 31 37 29
7-11 times............. s eaeeae ittt e 1 1 2 1 2 3 2 2
2-6 times....... et et nae et ittt 31 31 31 30 34 37 33 25
ONCE @ Y. .t eiiinneretensaesasssensenussnsosasasconanseonansnn 3 5 2 3 5 5 4 4
-3 11 12 9 12 14 13 13 16
Don't know how to examine own breast.........covvvevirnnennnnnn. 20 7 18 26 13 11 11 25
INJURY CONTROL AND CHILD SAFETY AND HEALTH
0.1a. Have you ever heard about Poison Control Centers? (Persons in
families with children under 10 years of age) (Yes)......cveun.... 83 92 58 92 88 89 78 63
0.1b. Do you have the telephone number for a Poison Control Center
in your area? (Persons in families with children under 10 years
Of Ag8) (YES)ieeeeii i iiienaneeeeanerosenecnsnncnncaseacanenenns 52 64 24 64 61 62 49 32
0.3. Have you heard about child safety seats, sometimes called car
safety carriers, which are designed to carry children while
they are riding in a car? (Persons in families with children
under 5 years of age) (Yes)....vuiiuiniieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiina 99 100 96 100 98 98 97 98
0.4. Did a doctor or other health professional ever tell you about
the importance of using car safety seats for your children?
(Persons in families with children under 5 years of age) (Ves).... 38 46 25 31 45 46 33 19
0.10. When driving or riding in a car, do you wear a seat belt3--
AT1 or most of the time. . ittt iiiireennnnans 30 37 28 30 36 36 36 34
Some of the time...... et e eeteanteeeeieaieate e aa et 19 15 22 17 18 19 18 15
Once in awhile.............. et eiiaittiriteeaaes s s aeeaaa 11 12 12 9 14 15 14 14
LT P 40 37 38 a4 32 30 32 37
Don't ride in Car.. . vveeinenniinininnnnnnss PN 2 0 2 3 1 0 1 2
Does this home have any working smoke detectors? (Based on
Items 0.11a.-c.) (YeS)euiviiinavnnvnnns ettt . 54 61 52 53 60 61 61 57
0.12a. Do you know about what the hot water temperature is in this
10T 8 -1 N 36 38 39 32 36 33 46 35
0.13. In the past 12 months, have you {or has anyone in your household)
used a thermometer to test the temperature of the hot water here?
(Yes)oovivvriniiiiiniannn, e eeeear e SN 3 5 2 2 4 4 4 3
0.14.  Above what temperature will hot water cause scald injuries?
127 degrees OF TS5, uueeeioesurtcroscnsrooresanesoseoasaasnnnnns 9 14 9 6 14 18 10 6
128-139 degrees (can produce burns in less than a m1nute) ....... 1 1 2 1 2 3 2 1
140 degrees or above (can produce burns in 5 seconds or less)... 21 20 23 19 20 18 26 19
10T S 1 69 65 66 75 63 61 62 74

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by diabetic status and age: United States, 1985--Con.

{Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.)

Diabetic Nondiabetic
Section
and
item 18+  18-44 45-64 65+ 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+
number Health behaviors and knowledge years years years years years years years years
HIGH BLOOD PRESSURE Percent of population
P.1. 1 am going to read a list of things which may or may not
affect a person's chances of getting heart disease. After I
read each one, tell me if you think it definitely increases,
probably increases, probably does not, or definitely does not
increase a person’s chances of getting heart disease.
Cigarette smoking
INCTRASeS . .ttt ieiieiiiiriseraseensenaassencrssssessnnsonanas . 84 91 85 81 91 94 90 82
Definitely INCreases. . ciieeiiieiiieeeiiiensneeensnecennnnnns 62 67 64 57 67 70 66 59
Probably InCreases...cveeiverrinenerereneansccesencanesnsss 23 24 22 23 24 24 24 24
DOES NOt TNCrBASE..civeeereieiesseresreronnssssassnssnssanenns 5 5 4 6 4 3 4 5
Probabiy does not increase....... Ceeeraseaasietieseianas 4 4 3 4 3 2 3 3
Definitely does not increase..........vvueuen Ceeesecinetaaas 1 1 0 2 1 1 1 2
Don't know/No opinion......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinannennan 11 4 11 14 5 3 6 13
Worry or anxiety
I BSOS . e vt iiiseesnaecetresesasnsssoseacoescsasancans venee 83 87 86 79 85 85 88 81
Definitely increases........ .. ees 43 38 40 38 45 38

Probably increases.....

43 47
. . v 41 44 39 41 45 46 43 42
DOBS NOt TNCIrBASE .. vurtiureseecenersoneocssasossococesanansnan 7 8 6 7 8 10 6 6
Probably does not increase 4 7 4 4 6 8 5 5
Definitely does not iNCrease.......cevviiiiieeecienienescass 3 1 2 3 2 2 1 2
Don't know/No opinion...... e teeretesieanare et atateneeanenaan 10 6 8 14 7 6 6 13
High blood pressure
DO aSES e e vt et inienecenrasunsonsossonsossssessasesassasssnnns 90 93 93 86 92 94 92 85
Definitely TNCreasesS..iveereeescenerasocsrnesosncsasanananns 67 68 71 61 69 72 70 59
Probably increaseS.......... Ceeearenans 23 25 22 24 23 22 22 26
Does not increase........... Cereneeienne. e etetreneeetenaaan 2 4 1 3 3 2 3 3
Probably does not increase.......c.coeviiiiiiiniinieiinnennnns 2 3 0 2 2 2 2 2
Definitely does not increase........... ereceeenesesceenans . 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 1
Don't Know/NOo Opinion. .. cuiiirienirerureiscsnossasnsasconans 8 4 6 11 5 4 5 12
Diabetes
Increases......coevveeenanns et easetesenesastasatasnonne R 74 76 77 69 61 65 58 47
Definitely TnCreases.cucveireeeerioreeecensannsonsanonnanns 48 52 52 42 31 33 31 24
Probably increases........ i rteeseecnnnenaaraas 26 24 25 27 29 32 27 23
Does not increase.............. e reireseieeraa e 8 12 7 6 10 10 10 9
Probably does not increase........... Ceeeeeseecenncnreenennn 5 9 4 4 7 8 7 6
Definitely does not increase.......oevvviivriennencnaannanss 3 2 3 2 3 3 3 3
Don't know/No opinion..... eesraees e eaebsesciiaaeesatsanaaes 19 12 15 25 29 25 32 43
Being very overweight
INC B8 .ttt tiiniintoeeseeaeoserennsnosescncsnsnasasonsnssns 91 94 93 87 94 95 94 87
Definitely TNCreasesS..cveeneeeeiiieeenerensenenanenecannanas 69 75 74 61 70 72 70 60
Probably increases........cecvviieinncnnn. eterieiiainas vens 22 19 19 26 24 23 24 27
Does not increase.......... e ereshaitesereisetensentinaan eaees 3 1 2 4 2 2 2 2
Probably does not increase............ e eeatneeteecnaanenen 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1
Definitely does not NCrease.......c.ceeeieineeeneenceeaneennn 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
Don't know/No opinion.....ouiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaaiaannannnn 7 5 5 9 4 3 4 10
Overwork
Increases.......... Ceeesariresiteestarens 63 77 67 55 72 78 67 58
Definitely TNnCreases....cieieiienesioasronsnoesacerannnaons 31 35 34 26 31 33 31 25
Probably increases.......... eeeeeseeenaeias e 32 42 32 28 41 44 36 33
Does NOt TNCrease....c.uveeeeerntserocssascssansonas 21 14 20 26 19 16 24 24
Probably does not iNCrease......ceeeeveercecnnccarenncenanns 14 10 13 18 13 12 16 16
Definitely does not increase........ e resiiienesaeiterenens 7 3 7 9 6 4 8 8
Don't know/No opinion...... Ceeeeeaas Cerieteereseenneeoas 15 9 14 19 9 6 9 18
Drinking coffee with caffeine
TNCrEaSES . ettt iieerinsenesnestioneasacasessasssansacansennns 48 51 48 47 52 54 51 43
Definitely TNCreases.ciieiiiiiieranereenetaneteienneeennnns 16 16 16 15 13 13 13 12
Probably increases.....eceeenvass Ceetaearreseaserertccanaeoas 32 35 32 32 39 42 38 31
Does not increase............ P Cereerean eresevesneacannas 26 27 27 25 29 29 30 28
Probably does not increase.......veevveinennnnss Cerrraeenaee 19 23 i9 17 22 23 22 19
Definitely does not increase........... Cereeerene 8 5 8 8 7 6 8 9
Don't Know/No opinion. . e iiiriiiiiiiiieeneneneeennnas 26 22 25 28 19 17 19 29

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1,

Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by diabetic status and age:

(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population.

United States, 1985--Con.

The survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.)

Diabetic Nondiabetic
Section
and
item 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+
number Health behaviors and knowledge years years years years years years years years
HIGH BLOOD PRESSURE--Con. Percent of population
P.1. I am going to read a 1ist of things which may or may not
affect a person's chances of getting heart disease. After |
read each one, tell me if you think it definitely increases,
probably increases, probably does not, or definitely does not
increase a person's chances of getting heart disease.--Con.
Eating a diet high in animal fat
INCreaSeS . . it v ittt iiiiiieitiraneetierteeanssncetonnceanaannns 79 85 80 75 81 81 83 77
Definitely TNnCreases. v ei e iieeiiiinieennenneesenennnns 44 43 51 38 42 41 45 41
Probably increases..... etesrirenne e betaretbeceeetateeasans 35 42 29 38 39 40 38 36
D0es NOt 1NCIrease...coveviirinervisnererssssnrrasressrssnans 5 4 4 6 8 9 7 6
Probably does not increase............ eevens . 4 3 3 5 6 7 5 4
Definitely does not 1ncrease......eveeveeiienss 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2
Don't Know/No opinion..ccieeiiieiieeeeiieearnoeeenennonnanans 16 11 16 19 1 11 10 17
Family history of heart disease
IMCTASeS .. i eiiiiiiiiieseiecnacssseasssssnsnssssnccaanacnnas 79 87 81 73 84 87 84 71
Definitely increases.....cveieeenvenecernananns 48 57 54 38 49 51 51 39
Probably increases......coveeeiieninnnncnnnnnan 31 31 27 35 35 36 33 32
Does nOt 1NCrease..vuuiieiiiiiiieneninreneieneaennanveennennnn 9 6 8 11 8 7 8 12
Probably does not iNCrease.....veeeeeineeeeeecenneesanenansn 6 4 5 7 5 4 5 7
Definitely does not inCrease.........ceveeveeeennennnnnnnnsn 4 2 3 4 3 3 3 5
Don't know/No Opinion...veiiiicieriereaereeneeenacecnonennnnns 12 6 11 16 8 6 8 17
High cholesterol
8o T T 83 89 84 80 87 90 88 77
Definitely InCreases..cvuieiieirereerenneenerennecennrennes 54 58 58 48 55 55 58 49
Probably 1ncreases....c.vveeiiveerenccreenenrnrennceenacnnans 29 31 26 32 32 34 30 29
D0ES NOt TNCreasE. . v iiiiiiiiieieiieninnneecesasonnncanennnnes 4 5 3 4 4 4 4 5
Probably does not increase.......ccoeviiiiiiiinneenienennenen 2 3 2 2 3 3 3 3
Definitely does not inCrease.....cccovieineveinnennnneenenns 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 2
Don't Know/NO OPTnioN.ceiitiieiieiieineiinveneeecoerneennanens 13 7 13 16 9 7 8 18
p.2. The following conditions are related to having a stroke. In
your opinion, which of these conditions most increases a
person's chances of having a stroke?
(1113 -3 7 5 7 7 4 5 3 3
High blo0d Pressure.....oveeeeeerenereennncenceenneeansennsennns 71 78 71 70 78 77 81 76
High cholesterol. . ivueniiiiiiiieiieieeinnteennsnnnncenannnnes 13 10 15 12 12 13 10 10
DON"E KNOW. cevuusvseereencnrssncrsnnrascnacsnreenscenssanancnnns 9 6 7 11 6 5 6 11
p.3. Which one of the following substances in food is most often
associated with high blood pressure?
Soditm (or salt)....iciiiiuiiriiiiiiiiieniireiiieieiiieriaan, 58 67 60 51 59 60 62 51
Cholesterol .. it iiiieaenessonsnnacsossonacaonannns 23 23 24 22 25 26 24 24
SUGAN st v tvseestesuneosssntonsssonassassasssosssoassosasancscanas 10 4 9 14 9 9 7 10
DON "t KNOW. e tvesnaseraennonesssrsneneesensocassnaasasosncnenns 9 6 7 12 8 6 8 15
P.12a, About how Tong has it been since you last had your blood
pressure taken by a doctor or other health professional?s
Less than 6 months. .. ..iiriiiiieiniiiiieroneeiosceeensonaaannnns 83 72 81 90 55 50 59 70
6-11 months........... 10 14 11 8 18 20 15 13
12 months to 23 months 4 11 5 1 14 16 13 8
24 months and Over.......iiiiiiiiiiieeiiiiiiiiieirreniianenanann 2 3 3 1 13 14 12 9
P.12b. Blood pressure is usually given as one number over another.
Were you told what your blood pressure was, in numbers? {Persons
with blood pressure checked within 24 months in 12a) (Yes)........ 66 69 66 64 68 67 71 67
P.14, Have you ever been told by a doctor or other health
professional that you had high cholesterol? (Yes)....ovvvnerennssn 16 12 20 14 5 2 8 10

See footnotes at end of tabile.



8 advancedata

Table 1. Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by diabetic status and age: United States, 1985--Con.

(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.)

Diabetic Nondiabetic
Section
and
item 18+  18-44 45-64 65+ 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+
number Health behaviors and knowledge years years years years years years years years
STRESS Percent of population
Q.1. During the past 2 weeks, would you say that you experienced a
lot of stress, a moderate amount of stress, relatively little
stress, or almost no stress at all?
A 10t Of SEreSS.ieuieerreirrecerssasececsnacnsssasssonosscosssnns 20 29 24 12 20 23 19 11
A moderate amount Of StresSS...ceiiiiierieennsiiseieseocnnenanns 22 32 25 16 31 34 30 18
Relatively little stress 20 22 18 22 23 23 22 21
ATMOSE MOME. . .iiiiirurenrorscarorsenesaseasonsocnssoesnannsnnns 34 15 30 45 25 19 27 46
Don't know what stress 1s......cciiiiiiiiiiniaiiiiiiiinnnennnn. 4 2 3 6 2 1 2 4
Q.2. In the past year, how much effect has stress had on your health?
S 18 23 23 10 12 13 13 9
S OM e 4 4 e evasenannscacsnassoossesosaasosasansnsseraesessnnsenacnns 28 40 27 24 31 34 29 21
Hardly any OF NONE........cveeeeassncrsenosonsnnasnsesnananannnan 50 35 47 60 55 52 56 66
Don't know what Stress iS..cieuvieciiieviinreinnnecinnronacenass 1 - 1 1 1 0 1 1
Q.3a. In the past year, did you think about seeking help for any
personal or emotional problems from family or friends? (Yes)...... 10 22 10 5 15 20 9 4
Q.3b. In the past year, did you think about seeking help for any
personal or emotional problems from a helping professional or a
self-help group? (YeS).uiveeivieriareeeneeronreeraocsnssnsnennns 9 20 11 4 11 14 8 4
Q.4. 31? you actually seek any help? (Yes) From whom did you seek
elp?
Family or friends.....cieeeeniesecnnsssensesccsssansasacnasnsess 4 10 4 2 7 9 3 2
Professional or self help group...ceereeeineeninreiecenecncanans 7 11 8 4 7 8 5 3
EXERCISE
R.2a. In the past 2 weeks, have you done any of the following
exercises, sports, or physically active hobbies6--
Walking for exercise 40 50 40 36 42 42 4] 42
JOGGING OF FUNNING. .t tittenaniisneaonnnncessectasssonsesocennns 3 12 2 0 11 16 4 1
Calisthenics or general eXerCiSe...cciieerereoceesnsneneiennnnans 10 19 7 10 23 29 16 11
510 T 7 17 6 4 11 13 8 6
Swimming or Water exercises......ciiiiiiiiniiineiinniienncnnn 3 8 2 1 10 13 6 3
R.3. Do you exercise or play sports regulariy? (Yes)......cvovevnrnnnn. 26 41 21 24 41 47 32 30
R.4. For how long have you exercised or played sports regularly?
Less than 1 year 4 9 3 3 5 7 4 2
1-2 YOAIS . uunreisrrarsosscscanssssssansssnnnnns 5 8 4 5 6 7 5 4
T T ¥ 3 4 6 4 4 4 4 3 3
D OF MOTE YOArS .t eusrsrresencroscsesasnennnnsscacesssssnsssannns 12 18 10 11 25 29 20 19
Do not exercise regularly...c..eiieiiiiinaineacrerereaeiaenrecnnns 75 60 79 76 60 54 69 72
R.5a. HWould you say that you are physically more active, less active,
or about as active as other persons your age?l,3 Is that (a lot
more or a little more/a lot less or a little Tess) active?
SO 110 ) 12 15 9 13 18 16 19 23
A Tt MOr . it ii ittt iietraessioonsnassonnssecosesnnsssnsons 10 8 8 14 16 15 16 17
AboUt @S BCETVE..oiiii i ieinreiii e tiiaietttieitentesranasnanas 48 49 47 50 49 49 49 45
A TOL 1855 . iueneaiennsasoornssossorosnsssnssssssassossasoscans 16 11 22 12 6 5 7 7
A TitETe 155 . iiiiienrenensresersostosnssncsscsacsascssanssenns 13 18 14 10 12 14 8 7
R.7a. How many days a week do you think a person should exercise
to strengthen the heart and lungs? !
Less than 3 daysS..ceeiiiieiiiiiinievenecinocereatasnssasnancans 4 9 3 3 6 7 4 3
3-8 daysS...uiiiiiiiieiiiiitit it rensstaneaans 23 44 23 14 41 50 32 17
5 days Or MOre....cvvereiineccrsnnnnencasanas 43 33 46 45 38 34 44 46
3 10) T (T 30 14 28 38 15 8 20 34
R.7b.  For how many minutes do you think a person should exercise
on each occasion so that the heart and lungs are
strengthened?
Less than 15 minutes.....vveiiiiiiiniiireiniiirerecnennecansans 10 8 9 11 6 4 7 9
15 t0 25 minutes. . it iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieii ittt iieaes 21 21 24 18 23 24 23 20
More than 25 minutes... 34 54 34 25 53 62 45 29
DON 't KMOW. ot ietieeeeeenenenacnnneconasaccacacanssosasscsconnns 36 17 34 45 18 10 25 42

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by diabetic status and age: United States, 1985--Con.

(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized popu]atmn The survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in- technical notes.)

Diabetic Nondiabetic
Section
and
item 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+
number Health behaviors and knowledge years years years years years years years years
EXERCISE--Con. Percent of population
R.7c.  During those (number in 7b) minutes, how fast do you think
a person's heart rate and breathing should be to strengthen
the heart and lungs? Do you think that the heart and
breathing rate should be--
No faster than usual..... ettt eseanerte et a ettt beaaas 7 5 7 9 3 2 3 7
A little faster than usual.............. 42 44 43 41 45 45 46 45
A lot faster but talking is possible.... cen 18 35 19 10 35 43 29 12
So fast that talking is not possible............ et 1 - 1 0 1 1 1 0
DON "t KMOW. . vvevennrienenrseniesonnennanannens BN 32 16 31 40 16 9 21 36
SMOKING
Cigarette smoking status (Based on Items S.1-3)
L O 44 42 35 55 46 48 37 49
1T 33 21 37 34 24 18 30 34
Current (Incl udes unknown amount smoked)......overveiiiinianaann 22 37 28 11 30 33 32 16
Less than 15, . ettt i ittt e 8 10 10 4 9 11 8 6
15-24. . 0iiiiiinnnn, .. 7 16 7 4 13 14 13 7
25 ANd OVEr . s tiieeiieansennsorasosoreossasnsassnssosasannnns 7 11 10 2 8 8 10 3
S.3. On the_average, about how many cigarettes a day do you now
smoke?’ (Current smokers)
Less than 15, .. uiiiiiniieiiiiinnnneeiosenanncsacescsonssannnonn 34 26 37 41 32 33 27 38
B 34 44 26 40 42 42 43 43
25 and over......ciiiiieiiianna, e ereaieaesianeranretietosacaaes 32 30 37 19 26 26 3 19
S.4. Tell me if you think cigarette smoking definitely increases,
probably increases, probably does not, or definitely does
not increase a person’s chances of getting the following
problems?
Emphysema
INCreases..cooveeeinneanesnnnnannsnans ettt e iaenen 88 86 89 86 91 92 92 87
Deﬂmte'ly 1ncreases.............. ........ Ceerieeeaneeas 72 69 75 70 73 74 75 71
Probably increases.......cceceveennen Ceisearareeseraensnnans 16 17 15 16 18 18 17 16
Does not 1NCrease..vvviivieinecieeronenneernaenns Ceeerrsenaaes 2 4 2 2 2 2 2 2
Probably does not increase......ccvevievennnennncrvoncnscanns 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
Definitely does not increase.....ccocvvevven. Ceeieiianeneas 1 3 1 0 1 1 1 1
Don't know/No opinion....... ceenes ettt eiatacceeetaiaaanaan 10 10 8 12 7 6 6 11
Bladder cancer
Increases.......oeevveennn Cereeens eeiereieeeieteeneearinereas 34 29 34 36 35 38 34 31
Definitely increases ........................................ 13 8 16 13 12 12 12 12
Probably TNnCreases....ceeceevreecocscrcasrsoncsnscosennaanna 21 22 19 23 24 26 21 19
DOES NOt TNCrBASE. . v irereernnrssssassaassoscrsssssssscososas 19 32 18 15 25 29 22 14
Probably does not increase.......eeeeveeeeeancss P 12 19 12 9 18 21 14 9
Definitely does not inCrease...cveeeeeerieeneieennnnnenenns 7 13 6 6 8 8 8 5
Don't Know/No 0pinion....ieeeeiiiereioeninnerenrnnenaanns 47 39 48 49 39 33 44 55
Cancer of the larynx or voice box
D ASS .. it iietseneaanoesacsocesonasensococananasanaasann 81 82 83 78 88 91 87 76
Definitely TNCreases. .. oo iiieiennieeieeeaeeenennns 50 53 52 46 56 59 55 47
Probably InCreases...c.oeeeneiieiie i iennnennanasaannns 31 29 31 33 32 32 32 30
Does MOt TNCrease. . .ot iiiiii ittt iiiieiiaianeann 4 5 3 5 3 3 3 4
Probably does not increase.........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaiine... 2 3 1 3 2 2 2 2
Definitely does not increase........... rereaieeesaaes Ceees 2 3 2 2 1 1 1 2
Don't Know/NO OpPTRioN. . ceieneeneerenneeneneenerernuscennnsens 15 12 14 17 9 6 10 20
Cataracts
Increases....ooeeseenns et e asaeteseae st e e teaa et 16 18 15 16 16 18 13 12
Defini te'ly 1ncreases ........................................ 5 3 6 5 4 5 4 3
Probably increases..... ereesenenna Y 10 15 8 11 11 13 9 8
Does not Increase.......cvviiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiii ittt 33 42 34 27 43 47 40 30
Probably does not increase.......... N Ceaereraaaans 16 17 17 13 22 25 19 14
Definitely does not increase....ceeiiieeeeeinreeinneernenans 17 25 17 14 20 22 21 15
Don't know/No opinion............ Cereeretnteirenaans 52 40 51 57 42 35 47 59

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by diabetic status and age: United States, 1985--Con.

(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general
qualifications, and'information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.)

Diabetic Nondiabetic
Section
and
item ) 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+
number Health behaviors and knowledge years years years years years years years years
SMOKING--Con. Percent of population
S.4. Tell me if you think cigarette smoking definitely increases,
probab]y increases, probab1y does not, or definitely does
not increase a person's chances of gett1 ng the following
problems?--Con.
Cancer of the esophagus
Increases.......covevvvninnn. teseseecsrnnasonnn erereseeanas .. 73 75 74 71 80 83 78 69
Definitely increases................ 36 34 39 34 43 46 4] 36
Probably increases.............. . ebteceeneeeeeas . 37 41 35 37 37 38 37 33
Does not increase............. . Ceteeraiseseeeraennnonn 7 11 6 6 6 6 7 6
Probably does not increase.........c..ov.. Cesitesersaisenans 4 7 3 4 4 4 4 3
Definitely does not increase............... Cetsaseeesanans .. 3 4 3 3 2 2 2 2
Don't know/NO opinion....coeiiiriierinnneneneceaneann 20 14 20 23 14 11 15 25
Chronic bronchitis
INCrASRS .ttt es it inssenneseonsenssconaccsancsasnsasssnsnnsans 80 88 80 76 87 89 86 76
Definitely increases......... teeeseseesentsastetseanasansann 49 56 50 46 54 57 53 45
Probably increases.......cieeveeennnncns Ceeesseceansteaaanna 30 32 30 30 32 32 33 32
Does NOt TMCrease. . veeiriiieiereieiesscncescsosnnsassnnnenns 5 5 5 6 5 4 5 5
Probably does not increase......... 3 3 3 4 3 3 3 3
Definitely does not increase...... . . . 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 2
Don't Know/NO OpTnioN. . ccieerierrineieiieeiieotnresrnsscasnnns 15 7 16 18 9 6 9 19
Gallstones
INCreases..coieevicececncnnnss cesens eenseeeenan eeeresecens . 11 9 11 12 11 13 9 9
Definitely increases................ . .. 4 2 5 4 3 3 3 3
Probably increases........ eriresnes Ceeresassteenaans 7 7 6 8 8 10 7 6
Does not increase...........ovveuvnnnnn theereeetestteeerennnns 36 49 36 30 46 51 43 32
Probably does not increase........cveeeieeenavernseonocanenna 14 21 14 12 23 26 19 14
Definitely does not increase........... ersereanaan eesennan 22 29 22 19 23 24 24 18
Don't know/No opinion......evevieennnnns tereeaeeanns 53 42 52 58 43 37 47 59
Lung cancer
INCreases....ooveeeveceaee Cereieieens eseetiiiaserssasareenns . 89 94 90 86 95 97 94 88
Definitely increases.............. Ceereereeneeaseieaieanaaas 72 75 73 69 80 84 76 72
Probably increases........ eeeteretraneiaeeeseaans 17 19 17 17 15 13 18 16
Does not increase..........coouunns Cetareretecaccnsiaeneanss 3 2 2 4 1 1 2 2
Probably does not inCrease......c.cccvviiiiiiinenirncnnnanenss 2 0 1 3 1 1 1 1
Definitely does not increase......covvveveniennniiinninnns 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1
Don't know/No opinion...civeeeeiiiiiieenneenneenaesnesooeccnns 8 4 8 11 4 2 4 10
S.4. Does cigarette smoking during pregnancy definitely increase,
probably increase, probably not or definitely not increase
the chances of--(Persons under 45 years of age)
Miscarriage
INCreases......covivereinecnnenenns esenaeen teereseeesraneeann 74 74 - - 74 74 - -
Definitely increases.......coveveevnnnnnnns 34 34 - - 35 35 - -
Probably increases.....cecvviecvavencens Ceereseseanneeecanen 40 40 - - 39 39 - -
Does not Tncredse.....ccveeiiereiieeivinnececnnnness reeisaaes 8 8 - - 12 12 - -
Probably does not increase.........c.ees reeenereaas eeeaes 4 4 - - 9 9 - -
Definitely does not increase.......cevveivierannnnuneacnnnas . 4 4 - 3 3 - -
Don't know/No opinion......... ceereeaa N Ceeieneasaneenn 18 18 - 14 14 - -
Stillbirth
Increases................ Ceseabaiiesessenesintoeaasoas Cerenaes 68 68 - - 65 65 - -
Defini te]y 1ncreases e teesseresesatteteatra bt aarennns 25 25 - - 28 28 - -
Probably increases..... . . eeiiescieeseae, 43 43 - - 37 37 - -
Does not iNCrease.....covverivirieennnenneennns Ceeeseeeraenann 11 11 - - 14 14 - -
Probably does not increase............ teteseeneernetenaaanans 5 5 - - 11 11 - -
Definitely does not increase.......... eresnsanan 5 5 - - 4 4 - -
Don't know/No opinion.......... e iateieaiitiititaieaeeiaaas 21 21 - 20 20 - -
Premature birth
InCreases.....coveevnvacens eseesesesens eeesesssarisnssaasns . 70 70 - - 70 70 -
Def1n1te1y mcreases....................................... 29 29 - 32 32 -
Probably 1nCreases.....ceveveecenienecannas Ceeeeranenne 4] 41 - - 38 38 - -
Does Not TNCrease.....covveinereriennnannnnns . ves 9 9 - - 12 12 - -
Probably does not increase........ecevueues . e 5 5 - - 9 9 - -
Definitely does not increase 4 4 - - 3 3 - -
Don't know/NO Opinion....iveeeeeinereacacnsnneccnsscasonnseans 21 21 - - 17 17 - -

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by diabetic status and age: United States, 1985--Con.
(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.}
Diabetic Nondiabetic
Section
and
item 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+
number Health behaviors and knowledge years years years years years years years years
SMOKING--Con. Percent of population
S.4. Does cigarette smoking during pregnancy definitely increase,
probably increase, probably not or definitely not increase
the chances of--(Persons under 45 years of age)--Con.
Low birth weight of the newborn
Increases......cvvvvvnnnn hrebtteeteaese et Ceeeeereneraaes 74 74 - - 80 80 - -
Definitely TnCreases...ceeee e ieereiieresenenoaeananaananens 47 47 - - 45 45 - -
Probably increases......cevveenns ereeiecet e [N 27 27 ~ - 35 35 - -
DOES N0t TNCrEASE. . vvveeeereeeareonecersooonsecnsasonnnnacanns 5 5 - - 7 7 - -
Probably does not increase............. e 3 3 - - 5 5 - -
Definitely does not increase 2 2 - - 2 2 - -
Don't know/No opinion......... e reeesaantteasarearectaarsaraas 22 22 - - 13 13 - -
S.5a, If a woman takes birth contrel pills, is she more likely
to have a stroke if she smokes than if she does not smoke?
{Persons under 45 years of age)
More THKely ... .iiii it iiiienenernesaneacoraccacaaaaceanenanannns 52 52 - - 63 63 - -
NOt TTKET Y.t tiiiieiiiiateiietneteeacerarannsasenaacrossonananns 7 7 - - 6 6 - -
Don't know..... eeeees et e uenesocetacssaseserosanosetsasasanannns 41 41 - - 31 31 - -
ALCOHOL USE
T.lc. Have you had at least one drink of beer, wine or liguor
during the past year?l (Yes).....evuiveerereneneeruneeenierennnnns 37 62 38 26 66 73 63 46
T.2. In the past 2 weeks, on how many days did you drink_any
alcoholic beverages, such as beer, wine, or 11'quor?1»
Did not drink in past year......oviiiviinininensnsnnennnes P 63 38 62 74 34 28 37 55
.. 15 21 16 10 14 14 14 i2
14 29 13 10 33 39 27 16
2 5 2 1 8 10 7 3
5 5 6 4 11 9 14 14
T.3. In the past 2 weeks, on the days that you drank alcohelic
beveragei, how many drinks did you have per day, on the
average?!l,3
Did not drink in past year.......vveeeeeeerreniinneenncesnennnns 63 38 62 74 34 28 37 55
None..... e nesesseseseenasaataanateerasaseanetatenentetnaetnenan 15 21 16 10 14 14 14 12
I« 1 1A 9 10 7 10 17 16 19 18
- ) 1733 7 13 8 3 16 18 16 9
3-4 drinks...ccovvnnnnn et e aetentese et tesattanaeteroeanarenannen 3 7 3 2 13 16 9 4
5 or more drinks........... erreseeans e 3 9 3 1 7 9 4 1
Drinking Index (2-week daily drinking, based on items T.1-3)7
Did not drink in past year.....eeoiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiniinrenannnans 63 38 62 74 34 28 37 55
o] £ 15 21 16 10 14 14 14 12
Light (.01 to .21 ounce absolute alcohol}.......ccevnuunvinnnnn. 12 20 11 9 25 27 24 16
Moderate (.22 to .99 ounce absolute alcohol)............cvniennen 6 11 7 3 20 23 17 12
Heavier (1.00 ounces or more absolute alcohol).................. 4 8 4 3 8 8 8 6
T.6. During the past 12 months, on how many days did you have 9 or
more drinks of any alcoholic beverage?
1 or more days........... eeeraerann Ceererceaieeieas RPN 4 11 4 1 12 18 6 2
B Or MOTE daYS.evuiuuereseeosssoassnasasecessoessnsesosesnossnns 3 7 3 0 7 10 4 1
T.7. During the past 12 months, on how many days did you have 5 or
more drinks of any alcoholic beverage?
1 or more days...... e teernssarreenesnattetsaratetnronerannonn 7 20 7 2 25 33 15 6
10 or more daysS.....ceinuunn et retesaeenen st taaatae e, 4 9 4 2 13 17 8 3
T.8. During the past year, how many times did you drive when you
had perhaps too much to drink?
T o 1111 P 1 4 0 - 3 5 1 0
2 or more timeS...coveireinennianen PPN 2 6 1 0 7 11 3 0

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by diabetic status and age:

(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population.

United States, 1985--Con.

The survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.)

Diabetic Nondiabetic
Section
and
jtem 18+  18-44 45-64 65+ 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+
number Health behaviors and knowledge years years years years years years years years
ALCOHOL USE--Con. Percent of population
T.9. Tell me if you think heavy alcohol drinking definitely
increases, probably increases, probably does not, or definitely
does not increase a person's chances of getting the following
problems?
Throat cancer
RO BSOS . v vt it vt eeneeennenonaaernasosonessansosssosnnsonnnns 45 36 47 48 40 38 41 44
Definitely TNCreasesS..cvvve i iriiiiieearecnsnrecansooaaseas 21 12 21 24 15 12 16 21
Probably increases........covevvivenneeannn 25 24 25 24 25 26 24 23
D0oeS NOL T1NCreaSE..vevenurreeeercnoncnnnonsns 23 35 22 18 34 40 30 18
Probably does not increase 15 21 15 12 23 27 20 11
Definitely does not increase.........coiiuiiiieiinenianann.. 8 15 8 6 11 12 10 6
Don't know/No Opinion......cuiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiieniennnnnnnnnns 32 28 31 34 26 22 30 38
Cirrhosis of the Tiver
IR S0 . v et i eerteenesuonseuensoosssonsssnsnsnssaseannonsans 92 93 93 91 95 96 95 88
Definitely TNCreases...c.vieiiiiiiiiiiiirinnneenenenneannns 78 79 82 74 79 81 80 71
Probably TNCreases...ccvriieirerenienenrneeeieneoensnesennns 14 14 i1 17 15 15 15 17
DOES NOL TNCrEaSE. .. viriitieiiirienesiennoneeaacaasneannnanas 1 2 1 0 1 1 1 1
Probably does not increase.......ccvoviiiiiviierninnennnennnns 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1
Definitely does not inCrease....cooveiiineiieriiiennneennnn 0 2 - 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know/No opinion......oovviiiniiiiiiiioiiiiiinineninnenns 7 5 6 9 5 3 4 11
Bladder cancer
4T3 =T T 1 65 68 67 61 67 70 63 58
Definitely TNCreases...ocviieiiniininieiinienisnonnnennnns 30 24 32 30 28 29 27 26
Probably TNCrEaseS ... uueeeerceererueeeenseesesesanceennonens 35 44 36 31 39 41 37 32
DOES NOL TNCIEaSE. sttt ier s ettt iiiseresernsesnoessennenanans 8 12 8 7 11 i3 11 7
Probably does not increase.........oeviiioiiiiiiiiininnenans 6 7 6 4 8 9 8 5
Definitely does not increase........ooevveiviiiiiiiiiinnne, 3 5 2 3 3 3 3 2
Don't know/No opinion.....uueneiin i iinrenennnninnns 27 20 25 32 22 17 25 35
Cancer of the mouth
8100 o =T 1T RN 40 30 40 44 32 30 34 38
Definitely increases 16 10 17 18 11 9 12 16
Probably TnCreases....c.cuieieieriorseassornnorennsnacnennns 23 20 22 26 22 22 21 21
Does NOt TNCrease. ... .coviiiuieiieniieinneencnsnncennnnennnens 22 36 22 17 37 43 32 20
Probably does not TNCrease.....c..veieuesnnnnernesanonennnnns 14 21 14 12 24 29 20 12
Definitely does not increase.....cooeiiiiiiiiiiniiiiinnnns 8 15 9 5 13 14 12 8
Don't Know/No Opinion...cuueieeeeiiiiieinrniinenieernnness 37 34 38 39 31 27 34 43
Arthritis
D 2ol 4T B PPN 17 15 18 16 15 15 15 14
Definitely TnCreases..c.veeiieieeerinerienenerescecanornons 6 4 5 7 4 3 4 4
Probably TNnCreases....u.ueeeiieeieeeeereesenenecaasonannaes 11 11 12 9 11 12 10 10
DOES NOT TNCIEASE. . eut et iit it iiiiiaieieeiantennnanneneans 35 43 35 30 47 52 a2 31
Probably does not increase.........oeeiueniiiiiiiiiniinnn 16 20 16 15 25 29 21 14
Definitely does not increase........cceiviiiinnrenerennnnnes 18 23 19 15 22 23 21 17
Don't know/No 0pinion. ..o iiririiiiininineiieiinennnnnns 49 42 47 54 39 33 43 55
Bldod clots
ot BT3P 33 37 34 30 34 39 29 26
Definitely TNCreases. .. uveiiieeerernreenerieneecncenoscnanns 12 13 12 11 10 11 9 8
Probably TNCreases......uoiuiriieiiiiieeiiniiineieinnencennnn 21 24 22 19 24 28 20 18
DOES NOt TNCrASE . it et iinteerenrenraneaneneroneacnoaranennens 23 29 24 20 31 33 33 21
Probably does not increase........cvveiiieiennnernnennnnnnan 12 16 12 11 19 21 18 11
Definitely does not increase..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiine. 11 14 12 9 13 12 14 11
Don't know/No opinion....c.ooieiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiinareneenns 44 34 42 50 34 28 39 52
T.9. Does heavy drinking during pregnancy definitely increase,
probably increase, probably not or definitely not increase
the chances of--(Persons under 45 years of age)
Miscarriage
D T3 - 11 82 82 - - 86 86 - -
Definitely TNCreases....uui e iniininaieneeienennenaeananns 48 48 - - 48 48 - -
Probably TNCreasesS...u. et eeeeeeeeenceseenanarecaacanaennan 34 34 - - 38 38 - -
Does not fncrease.......vvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiareiiieneieaes 3 3 - - 4 4 - -
Probably does not increase........cccvevvriininnneennnn 2 2 - - 3 3 - -
Definitely does not increase 1 1 - - 1 1 - -
Don't know/No opinion................ et iansesiraeee e 16 16 - 10 10 - -

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by diabetic status and age: United States, 1985--Con.
(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.)
Diabetic Nondiabetic
Section
and
item 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+
number Health behaviors and knowledge years years years years years years years years
ALCOHOL USE-~-Con. Percent of population
T.9. Does heavy drinking during pregnancy definitely increase,
probably increase, probably not or definitely not increase
the chances of--(Persons under 45 years of age}--Con.
Mental retardation of the newborn
B8 Tod = BT L3 O 77 77 - - 84 84 - -
Definitely increases....... 40 40 - - 47 47 - -
Probably increases......... 37 37 - - 37 37 - -
DOES NOL TNCIEASE. . et v ittt rreetinrneinerreesracacsonnsanaaans 7 7 - - 5 5 - -
Probably does not increase 4 4 - - 4 4 - -
Definitely does not increase......ooveveiireieinnnnnnannnns 3 3 - - 1 1 - -
Don't Know/NO opinion.....cvieviiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiaiinnan, 17 17 - - 11 11 - -
Low birth weight of the newborn
B o] T 3 P 83 83 - - 84 84 -
Definitely TNCreaseS. . uveriiinneriiiieeeeierannnnnenerennns 43 41 - - 46 46 - -
Probably TMCreases..cuueeeeriieinrtnrnenereeerocenennnnnns 42 42 - - 38 38 - -
DOBS NOL TNCrRaSe. ..ttt ittt it iiinieieeeearenneneanaenn 3 3 - - 4 4 - -
Probably does not TnCrease.......c.c.vieiieennrnecaneraneennns 3 3 - - 3 3 - -
Definitely does not increase.......coiiviriiiiinvnniennnnn.. - - - - 1 1 - -
Don't know/No opinion.......cviiiiiiiiiiniren e nnnnnnnennnn 14 14 - - 11 11 - -
Birth defects
B o3 T 1 83 83 - - 85 85 - -
Definitely InCreases.. .t iiiierinneeenreeeerennnnnnnns 44 44 - - 49 49 - -
Probably TnCreases. .o iieiiiiiniiiiiinieitienereroennns 39 39 - - 36 36 - -
DOES NOL TMCrRASe. et s et ittt iineneernneseeeneoseannnnoennns 5 5 - - 4 4 - -
Probably does not inCrease.......cvivvuivnniinniiiecnnenncnnnns 4 4 - - 3 3 - -
Definitely does not inCrease.......ccovveveiiineionnennnennnn 1 1 - - 1 1 - -
Don't know/No opinion......coevuiiiiiiiniiiiiniinninennnn, 12 12 - - 11 11 - -
T.10. Have you ever heard of Fetal Alcohol Syndrome? (Persons under
45 years of age) (Y5 )i iiieiie i iiiiiniieneaereorennnnnnnns 54 54 - - 56 56 - -
DENTAL CARE
u.1. This next question is about preventing tooth decay. After I
read each of the following, tell me if you think it is
definitely important, probably important, probably not, or
definitely not important in preventing tooth decay.
Seeing a dentist regularly
Important. . ...t i i i i re et 93 95 95 91 96 97 95 92
Definitely dmportant.......c..cooviiiiiiiiiiiii i, 81 84 82 79 83 84 83 78
Probably dimportant......couiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i ittt 12 11 13 12 13 13 12 14
Not dmportant. . oov it i i 2 3 2 3 2 2 3 2
Probably not important........... .ottt 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 2
Definitely not important........c.civiiiiiiniiiiiinnnnnnnn, 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1
Don't Know/NO OpinTon. ..ottt iiiiaiiinereraninnnennnns 4 2 3 6 2 1 2 6
Drinking water with fluoride from early childhood
st 1 T A 70 81 72 62 80 85 77 63
Definitely fmportant.......ccoviiiiniiiiiiii i, 40 a4 44 34 46 50 45 32
Probably important....... .. il 30 37 28 28 34 35 32 30
Not important...... ..ottt i i it 9 7 9 10 8 8 8 8
Probably not important........ ... .o i, 7 6 6 8 6 6 5 5
Definitely not important......... . ciiiiiiiiiiinnnnn.... 2 1 3 3 3 2 3 3
Don't know/No opinion..c.ve s einrireiii it ieiineennnnenns 21 11 19 28 12 7 15 29
Regular brushing and flossing of the teeth
Important ... ..ot i i i it i e 96 98 97 94 98 99 97 95
Definitely important...... ..., 84 90 85 79 90 92 88 82
Probably important.......coeiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiii e 12 7 12 15 8 7 9 12
Not dmportant. . ooeeuiiiiiin it et e e 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 1
Probably not important............ciiviiiiiiiiiiiiieianann, 0 - 0 0 0 0 0 0
Definitely not important.............coiiiiiiiiiiiiianan.. 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know/No Opinion....coieeiiii ittt anienannnn 4 2 3 5 2 1 2 5

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1.

(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population.

Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by diabetic status and age:

United States, 1985--~Con.

The survey design, general

qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.)

Diabetic Nondiabetic
Section
and
item 18+  18-44 45-64 65+ 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+
number Health behaviors and knowledge years years years years years years years years
DENTAL CARE--Con. Percent of population
u.l. This next question is about preventing tooth decay. After I
read each of the following, tell me if you think it is
definitely important, probably important, probably not, or
definitely not important in preventing tooth decay.--Con.
Using fluoride toothpaste or fluoride mouth rinse
Important.. ...t i i i it i e 84 93 87 78 90 94 87 75
Definitely dmportant.........coiiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiina... 53 63 56 46 62 69 54 44
Probably important....... ...ttt i, 31 30 31 32 28 25 32 31
NOL TmMpPOrtant. . e i i e, 5 2 5 6 4 3 6 6
Probably not important........... ...l 3 0 3 4 3 2 4 4
Definitely not important.......cooiuiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiennnn, 2 1 2 2 1 1 1 2
Don't know/No opinion.....c.oiiiiiiiineriinernrrneanernnrannns 11 5 8 16 6 3 8 19
Avoiding between-meal sweets
Important.. ... .ol i i ittt e e 89 93 91 84 89 91 89 82
Definitely important.......ccoiuiiiiniiienneneneeennnnennn,s 62 61 64 60 60 61 62 53
Probably important.......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ittt 27 32 27 25 30 30 27 29
Not dmportant.. ..ot c it it 5 4 4 5 6 7 6 7
Probably not important........ ... .. i il 3 2 3 4 5 5 4 5
Definitely not important......... .. .o it 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 2
Don't know/No opinion.......coiuiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnennennnans 7 3 4 10 4 2 5 11
u.2. Now I'm going to ask about preventing gum disease. In your
opinion, how important or not important is each of the
following in preventing gum disease?
Seeing a dentist regularly
Important..... ..o ueiii it i i it e e, 92 97 93 90 95 97 95 90
Definitely important.......cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnne, 79 86 80 77 83 84 83 76
Probably important..... ..ottt 13 11 13 13 12 12 11 14
Not dmportant.....c.oiinniiiii i e e 2 1 3 2 2 2 2 2
Probably not mportant...........oiiiiiiniiieiiinennnnnn.. 2 1 2 2 1 1 2 2
Definitely not important...... ..ottt 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 1
Don't know/No OpinToN....ouuerie it eiieiiinnrnirvinennenns 5 2 4 8 3 1 3 8
Drinking water with fluoride from early childhood
ImpOrtant. . oot it et i 60 66 62 54 66 71 62 53
Definitely important.........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnenns 32 33 34 31 34 37 32 27
Probably important........ ... . i i i, 27 33 28 24 32 34 30 26
Not dmportant...... ..o iiiiiiiiiiiii ittt 13 20 11 12 16 17 17 11
Probably not important.........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnininn.s 9 16 7 8 12 13 12 7
Definitely not important.......c.cccveieiiniieiiiinninnnnnn. 4 4 5 4 4 4 5 4
Don't Know/NO OpTniON. cu i ieetir i iteite e e nnnnnnnnn 27 14 26 33 17 i1 21 36
Regular brushing and flossing of the teeth
Important.... ... oo i i e 93 96 94 91 96 98 96 91
Definitely fmportant........cieiiiiiiieiiiniininnennenne, 76 82 77 73 84 87 82 75
Probably Tmportant........coiiuiiiiiniiiiiiiiiii i 17 14 17 18 12 10 13 16
Not dmportant........coiiieiiuiiniii i, 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
Probably not important...... 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1
Definitely not important.... 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
Don't know/No OpinToN.....euiiniire i i ieianeananans. 5 3 5 7 3 2 3 8
Using fluoride toothpaste or fluoride mouth rinse
e oo < 75 83 76 72 78 82 73 68
Definitely important........coiieiiiiiiiniiniiininnninnnnn. 43 46 44 41 48 53 42 39
Probably dmportant.......coiiiniiniiiiniiiiiiiininininne. 32 36 32 30 30 29 31 29
Not dmportant......oouiuiunieeiiiii i i e 9 10 9 10 12 12 14 9
Probably not dmportant..........coouiiiiiiiiiniiiiiannnn, 7 6 6 7 9 9 10 6
Definitely not fmportant.........cceeiieiininniininnnannnnn. 3 4 3 3 3 3 4 3
Don't know/No Opinion......uuiiiiniiiiiiii i, 15 7 15 18 10 6 14 23
Avoiding between-meal sweets
Important. . ... e e 83 84 85 81 81 83 80 76
Definitely important.....uvueivniin it ieninanaannn,s 54 52 54 54 50 51 52 48
Probably dmportant.. ... ..o, 30 33 31 27 31 33 28 28
Not important...... ... ... ..o 7 10 6 6 12 12 11 9
ProbabTy not dmportant..........iviviiiineiiiiiinvnnennnnnn, 4 7 4 4 9 10 8 6
Definitely not important...........coooviiiniiinnnnnnnnn.. 2 3 2 2 3 3 3 3
Don't know/No opinion.......cveuvneiiiiniineneeneaaannn. 10 6 9 13 7 5 9 15

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowiedge from the 1985 National Health Interview
Survey Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by diabetic status and age: United States, 1985--Con.

(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.)

Diabetic Nondiabetic
Section
and
item 18+  18-44 45-64 65+ 18+ 18-44 45-64 65+
number Health behaviors and knowledge years years years years years years years years
DENTAL CARE--Con. Percent of population
u.3. In your opinion, which of the following is the main cause of
tooth loss in children?
TOOth deCaY . vovviitiininieiineieeeiaenescatonscsaneennssnnennas 61 63 60 62 58 56 60 62
GUM diSASE. it tiiiniit ittt iiiaiaet e tieiaaneceaanannnannns 9 6 10 8 9 8 9 9
Injury to the teeth.. .. .iuiniiiniiiii ottt ieiiiieaneaaaans 23 30 25 17 29 34 27 17
DON 'L KNOW. s ettt iettineerenssaciasesanaensanacenacoacnaeacnasnns 8 1 5 13 4 2 5 12
U.4. In your opinion, which of the following is the main cause of
tooth Toss in adults?
TOOth dBCaY . i viiere i ieeieeetnenntsnneeeaasseenaasonnnnnnnnnn 42 41 40 43 40 39 40 44
GUM diS@ASE . vt tirnieerriaurnssseonserosssstocanaonoanaonnonsas 50 56 53 45 54 57 54 43
Injury to the teeth......coviiiriiiiiiiiiiiii ittt iiiiaeannns 2 2 3 1 3 3 2 2
DON"E KNOW.vvvivuiiennennenronionconnanns v aateererecassiainas 6 1 4 10 3 2 4 10
U.5a. Have you ever heard of dental sealants? (Yes)..... eeerieraseaneea 15 25 18 ] 23 25 23 14
U.5b.  Which of the following best describes the purpose of dental
sealants--to prevent gum disease, to prevent tooth decay, or
to hold dentures in place? (Persons who have heard of dental
sealants (yes) in U.5a.
Prevent gum disease......ocviiiiieeeinenonnnnsennenaanoasanannn 8 5 8 9 4 4 3 7
Prevent tooth decay......ooiiieiiiiirnnniretneerarannenarannnne 76 86 69 78 80 81 81 70
Hold dentures in place........c.v.... e eaeereeteeeaeeieseanenn 11 7 16 5 12 12 10 13
DNt KNOW. ettt tetiinrerronsasnsoneoisssnsonssacssassesnsaraaes 6 2 7 8 4 3 5 9
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
V.la. In your present job, are you exposed to any substances that
could endanger your health, such as chemicals, dusts, fumes
or gases?3 ?Currently employed persons) (Yes).......oviienaennnnn. 34 37 35 15 35 37 32 17
V.2a. In your present job, are you exposed to any work conditions
that could endanger your health, such as loud noise, extreme
heat or cold, physical or mental stress, or radiation?3
(Currently employed persons) (Yes)...... eteeteeatrarresanecnanans 35 44 35 9 36 38 33 14
V.3a. In your present job are you exposed to any risks of accidents or
injuries?3 (Currently employed persons) (Yes)......eeveuevennnenn 38 44 38 18 40 42 36 26
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Symbols

- - - Data not available

Category not applicable

- Quantity zero

0.0 Quantity more than zero but less than

0.05

A Quantity more than zero but less than
500 where numbers are rounded to

thousands

* Figure does not meet standards of
reliability or precision

# Figure suppressed to comply with
confidentiality requirements

Technical notes

The National Health Interview Survey (NHIS) is a continu-
ous, cross-sectional nationwide survey conducted by household
interview. Each week a probability sample of households in
the civilian noninstitutionalized population is interviewed by
personnel of the U.S. Bureau of the Census to obtain informa-
tion on the health and other characteristics of each member
of the household. The 1985 NHIS sample consisted of 36,399
eligible households. The total noninterview rate for the basic
health and demographic household questionnaire was about
4 percent—about 2-3 percent of which was due to respondent
refusal and the remainder primarily due to an inability to
locate an eligible respondent at home after repeated calls.
A more detailed description of the survey design, methods
used in estimation, and general qualifications of the NHIS
data is provided in Current Estimates From the National Health
Interview Survey, 1985.%*

Objectives and sponsorship of the 1985
NHIS Health Promotion and Disease
Prevention study

The 1985 NHIS Health Promotion and Disease Prevention
(HPDP) study was designed to monitor progress toward one
of the major initiatives of the Department of Health and Human
Services. This initiative was described in Healthy People—The
Surgeon General’s Report on Health Promotion and Disease
Prevention, 1979.% In that report, broad goals were established
for the improvement of the health of Americans. The 1980
Public Health Service report, Promoting Health/Preventing
Disease: Objectives for the Nation,® detailed specific objec-
tives necessary for attaining those goals in each of 15 priority
areas. Because the target date for achieving those objectives
is 1990, current data collection plans call for readministering
the 1985 HPDP questionnaire in 1990 for the purpose of
monitoring progress achieved in the intervening 5 years.

The planning and development of the questionnaire used



18 advancedata

in the 1985 HPDP study was carried out in collaboration
with the following Federal agencies, some of which also pro-
vided partial funding for the study:

Office of the Assistant Secretary for Health
Office of Disease Prevention and Health Promotion
Office on Smoking and Health
Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Héalth Administration
National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism
National Institutes of Health
National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute
National Cancer Institute
National Institute of Dental Research
National Institute of Child Health and Human
Development
Health Resources and Services Administration
Centers for Disease Control
Center for Prevention Services
Center for Infectious Diseases
Center for Environmental Health
Center for Health Promotion and Education
National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
Food and Drug Administration
Bureau of Foods
Department of Transportation
Office of Driver and Pedestrian Research
The President’s Council on Physical Fitness and Sports

HPDP questionnaire content and
administration

The 1985 Health Promotion and Disease Prevention study
was devoted primarily to the collection of baseline data on
the following topics: general health habits (including nutrition),
injury control and child safety and health, high blood pressure,
stress, exercise, smoking, alcohol use, dental care, and occupa-
tional safety and health. These topics were selected after con-
sultation with the Office of Disease Prevention and Health
Promotion (Assistant Secretary for Health) as well as with
the agencies designated by the Assistant Secretary for Health

each agency, subject matter experts were consulted during
the development of the questionnaire.

Self-response was required for the Health Promotion and
Disease Prevention questionnaire, and one adult per family
was selected randomly as the respondent. This procedure re-
sulted in an additional nonresponse of about 7 percent. The
number of completed Health Promotion and Disease Prevention
questionnaires was 33,630, representing an estimated 90 per-
cent of eligible respondents.

Populations used in the computation of
percents shown in this report

The estimated population for each of the age categories
of diabetics and nondiabetics used as a denominator for one
of the percents or more discussed in this report is shown
in table I. This information allows readers to derive estimates
of the number of persons in the United States with a given
characteristic by diabetic status and age.

Reliability of estimates

Because the estimates shown in the text table are based
on a sample of the population rather than on the entire popula-
tion, they are subject to sampling error. Some estimates in
the table are small for given characteristics. When an estimate
or the numerator or denominator used in the computation
of a percent is small, the sampling error may be relatively
high. Approximate standard errors for estimates in this report
are shown in table II.

Nonsampling errors

The data presented in this report are also subject to a
variety of nonsampling errors, some of which represent random
measurement error; others, more systematic error. In recent
years, a number of review articles have appeared codifying
the current state of knowledge about these kinds of errors
in the study of selected health-related behaviors and character-
istics, including smoking,*” alcohol use,*® reported height

as having “lead” responsibility for implementing and monitor- and weight,* exercise behaviors,*® reports of stress,*' and
ing progress toward achieving the 1990 objectives. Within dietary patterns.*?
Table I. Estimates of selected civilian noninstitutionalized populations by diabetic status and age: United States, 1985
Diabetic Nondiabetic
18+ 18~44 45-64 65+ 18+ 16—44 45-64 65+
Selected population years years years years years years years years
Population in thousands

Totaladull population. . . . ... ... ... ... ... .. ... .. .. 6,144 1,036 2,580 2,528 161,589 96,765 40,994 23,830
Females. . . ... ... . ... ... e . 8385 523 1,377 1,485 85,251 49,688 21,464 14,099
Population in families with children under 10 years ofage . . .. ... .. 821 509 238 74 44,186 40,641 3,161 384
Population in families with children under 5 yearsofage . . . ... .. .. 503 301 154 48 28,894 27,195 1,538 161
Currently employed population . . . . ... ................. 2,212 767 1,204 241 103,330 73,525 26,848 2,957
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Table Il. Standard errors, expressed in percentage points, of estimated percents by diabetic status and age: National Health Interview Survey
Questionnaire on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, United States, 1985

Diabetic Nondiabetic
18+ 1844 4564 65+ 18+ 1844 4564 65+
Estimated percent years years years years years years years years

Standard error in percentage points

S0r98 ... e e 0.69 1.67 1.07 1.07 0.13 0.17 0.27 0.35
100r80 . . . . e e e e 0.95 2.30 1.47 1.47 0.18 0.24 0.37 0.48
150r85. .. e e 1.13 2.74 1.75 1.75 0.22 0.28 0.44 0.57
200r80. ... e 1.26 3.07 1.96 1.97 0.25 0.32 0.49 0.64
200r75. . . . e 1.36 3.32 2.12 2.13 0.27 0.34 0.53 0.69
B00r70 . . . . e 1.44 3.52 2.24 225 0.28 0.36 0.56 0.73
BE50r65. . . . o e e 1.50 3.66 2.33 2.34 0.29 0.38 0.58 0.76
400r60. . ... 1.54 3.76 2.40 2.41 0.30 0.39 0.60 0.78
450r65. . . L. 1.57 3.82 2.43 244 0.31 0.40 0.61 0.80

B0 . 1.58 3.84 2.45 2.48 0.31 0.40 0.61 0.80
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